standard and certainty margins were reduced by 100 basis points but a prohibition was
introduced to deny access to borrowing from the PWLB for any local authority which had
purchase of assets for yield in its three-year capital programme. The new margins over gilt
yields are as follows: -.

 PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (1%)

 PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (0.8%)

 PWLB HRA Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (1%)

 PWLB HRA Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80bps (0.8%)

 Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (0.6%)

2.4 Link’s long-term forecast for Bank Rate is 2.00%. As some PWLB rates are under 2.00%, there

remains value in considering long-term borrowing from the PWLB where appropriate. Temporary
borrowing rates are likely, however, to remain near bank rate and may also prove attractive as
part of a balanced debt portfolio.

2.5   While this Council will not be able to avoid borrowing to finance new capital expenditure, to
replace maturing debt and the reduction of reserves, there will be a cost of carry, (the
difference between higher borrowing costs and lower investment returns), to any new
borrowing that causes a temporary increase in cash balances.

17

APPENDIX 2: Interest Rate Forecasts  2021 – 2025

PWLB rates and forecast shown below have taken into account the 20 basis point certainty rate reduction effective as of the 1st November 2012

Link Group Interest Rate View  20.12.21

Dec-21 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25

BANK RATE 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25

  3 month ave earnings 0.20 0.30 0.50 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 0.90 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

  6 month ave earnings 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10

12 month ave earnings 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.10 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20

5 yr   PWLB 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00

10 yr PWLB 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.30

25 yr PWLB 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50

50 yr PWLB 1.50 1.70 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30

Bank Rate

Link 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25

Capital Economics 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 - - - - -

5yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00

Capital Economics 1.40 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.80 1.90 - - - - -

10yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.30

Capital Economics 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.00 - - - - -

25yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50

Capital Economics 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.30 - - - - -

50yr PWLB Rate

Link 1.50 1.70 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30

Capital Economics 1.40 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.20 2.30 - - - - -

18

Appendix 3 -  ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY

1. Investment policy – management of risk

1.1 The guidance from the DLUHC and CIPFA place a high priority on the management of risk. This

Coucil has adopted a prudent approach to managing risk and defines its risk appetite by the
following means:

 Minimum acceptable credit citeria are applied in order to generate a list of highly

creditworthy counterparties. This also enables diversification and thus avoidance of
concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor counterparties are the Short Term
and Long Term ratings.